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lCTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED DY TI!E 

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATUR,E 

OF THE! 

:S'TATE OF MAINE" 

185 9 I 

Published by the Soor-otn'l'Y of State, Ilgreel1bly to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febl'Ullry 
26, 1840, Ilnd March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1859. 



;RESOL YES 

OF THR 

STATE ,OF MAINE~ 

1859. 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the secretary of state to 
prepare and furnish to each city, town and plantation the necessary 
blanks to carry into effect tho provisions of the foregoing resolves. 

[Approved April 4, 1859.] 

PAY ROLL of thfl members and officers of the house of representa­
tives of the thirty-eighth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, 
commencing on the fifth day of January and ending on the fourth 

day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 

and fifty-nine. 

COUNTY 0 F ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Distriot~. 

,,; 0; 

" ~ . 
'" '" '" '" !;:g 

0; "" ~.g ~ '" Names. '" " !:l ~ .,'" "'., 
~ 

,,~ 

" r;, 0'" 
~ '" 8"" 

~ <1~ 

Auburn, J. F. Oobb, 6590 $193 00 
Greene, Silas Sprague, 25

1

90 185 00 
Lewiston, Alcander Burbank, 1 7590 195 00 
Minot, Joseph Bucknam, 8090 196 00 
Poland, Oharles F. J ol'dan, 85/90 197 00 

-----
$966 00 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
Molnl1cus, Joseph Libby, 150 90' 210 00 
Presque Isle, David Foster, 240 90 228 00 
Van Buren, PaulOyr, 300 90 240 00 

-----
$67t-! 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
Brunswick, Joseph O. Given, 4090 188 00 
Frceport, Ebenezer Wells, 45 90 189 00 
Gorham, Frederick Robie, 80 90 196 00 
Hanisan, Samucl Thomes, 100 90 200 00 
Portland, Joshua Dunn, 60 90 192 00 

.Moses Butler, 60 90 192 00 
Neal Dow, 60 90 192 00 

Pownal, David T. Libby, 55 90 191 00 
Naples, Samuel F. Perley, 95 90 199 00 
New Gloucester, George Blake, 70

1
90 194 00 

'Windham, Seward lH. Baker, 8090 196 00 
Bl'idgton, Benjamin Walker, 100:90 200 00 
Cape Elizabeth, Elihu Ha~ty, 70

1

90 194 00 
Falmouth, " William Prince, 65

1
90 193 00 

Gray, Jacob Clark, 80190 196 00 

289 
CHAP. 293. 
Seoret.ry of 
stute to prepare 
und fUl'llish 
bhmks. 



290 
CHAP. 29-3. 

PAY ROLL-HOUSE.. 

COUNTY OF OUMBERLAND, (OONTINUED.) 

Distriots. 

Scarborough, 
Westbrook. 
Yannouth, 

New Sharon, 
Temple, 
Wilton, 
Phillips, 
Strong, 

Bluehill, 
Bucksport, 
Castine, 
Ellsworth, 
Gouldsborough, 
Mount Desert, 
Sedgwick, 
Trenton, 
Deer Isle, 

Augusta, 

Belgrade, 
China, 
Gardiner, 
Hallowell, 
Monmouth, 
Mount Vernon, 
Vassalborough, 
Waterville, 
""Vest Gardiner, 
Winthrop, 
Benton, 
Clinton, 
Pittston, 

Names. 

Ijames S. Libby, 
Rufus King, 
Paul C. Blanchard, 

OOUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Thomas B. Ridley, 
Samuel F. Small, 
Reuel B. Fuller, 
Amzi Sanborn, 
James J. Morrill, 

OOUNTY OF HANOOOK. 
Joseph P. Thomas, 
Alfred D. Darling, 
Samuel P. BrolYn, 
H. P. McFarland, 
Asa Cole, 
John I-I. Parker, 
Luther G. Philbrook, 
Hinllu C. Estes, 
William S. Green, 

COUN~rY OF KENNEBEO. 
James G. Blaine, 
William T. Johnson, speaker, 
Warren W. Springer, 
Abel Chadwick, 
John Webb, 
Francis J. Day, 
George H. Andrews, 
Elisha C. Carson, 
Warren Percival, 

I
james Stackpole, 
Cyrus Bran, 
John M. Benjamin, 
Clark Piper, 
David L. Hunter, 
William H. Mooel's, 

4090 
6.0 90 
5090 

12590 
10090 

110'190 
9090 
9590 

105190 
130190 
14590 
140190 
12590 
14090 

51 90 
590 

ll'i
1

90 
151

90 
1°i90 

590 
20

1

90 
2590 
1090 
2 90 
2 90 
2090 
2590 
3090 
1090 

I 

194 00 
193 09 
191 00 

$3,490 00 

1S8 00 
192 00 
190 00 
205 00 
200 00 

$975 00 

202 00 
198 00 
199 00 
201 00 
206 00 
209 00 
208 00 
205 00 
208 00 

$1,836 00 

181 00 
361 00 
1A3 00 
183 00 
1S2 00 
lSI 00 
184 00 
185 00 
182 00 
184 00 
184 00 
184 00 
1S5 00 
186 00 
182 00 

$2,927 00 



~1\'y ROLl>-HOlYSR. 29'1 
(iJOUNTY OF MNCOJLN. \DIrkI'. 29~. 

.; 
~. eli Q 

" « ,,-
oi " !3§ "" .. " .... "" Distriow .. Names. " '" o " 
~ to: -'" " g'~ "' "' '" ;;:l ~ S"'" 
~ A <:§ 

Alna-, ------:Edward Robin~--- -- - -----
45 90 189 00 

:Boothbay, :Levi S. Heal, 45 90 189 00 
Bristol, iJohn F. Stevens, 100 90 200 Ot} 
J efferson, Peter Dunton, 20 90 184 00 
Noblebol'ough, Joseph Haines, 60 90 .192 00 
'Vashington, Robert E. Rider .. 30 90 186 Oo. 
Whiteffeld .. Seth Laberee, 20 90 184 OC} 
Wiscasset, IRichard Otis, 55 90 ]91 00 
Cushing, :James Payson, 50 90 190 00 
lliockland, Timothy Williams,. 40 90 188 OIJ 
South Thomaston, Samuel F: Coombs, 60 90 192 00 
'Jl'homastoll, Samuel Watts, 40 90 18800. 
Waldoborough, (Ol\n Baleh, 7@ 90 194 00 

-----
$'2,467 001 

QOtTNT1r OF €)XFORD. 
1Bucldield,. Leonard P. Smith, 90 90 198 00. 
Canton, Thomas O. Gurney, 120 !}O 204 00 
Fryeburg~ George B. Barrows, 125 90 205 00 
Hartford, Benjamin Ir; Cary, 100 90 200 Oo. 
Mason, George H. Brown, 12C 90 204 O{); 
Norway .. Henry W. Millett, 95 90 199 00 
Paris, Elisha Morse, 90 90 198 00 
Peru, jSamuel Holmes, 120 90 204 00 
Bethel,. Ebenezer Clough, 110 90 202 00 
Miiram,. Jbhn H. Spring, 100 90 200 00 

-----
$2,014 O(}> 

(JOUWIT¥ OF PENOBSCOT. 
Bangor. :Henry E. Pl'entis~, 7590' 195 00' 

Same, as speaker pro tern., 4 8 Ot) 
iWilliam H. McOrillis, '15 90 195 00 

Bradley, lEd win Eddy, 90 90 198 00\ 
Brewer, .Ambrose C. 'Vilson, 80 90 196 00 
Carmel, John Fuller, 7@90 194 00 
Canoll, Ezekiel Brown, 15l'l90 210 O(jl 
Corinth, IJ ared Fuller, 9590 199 OC} 
Dexter, :Benjamin F. Horton" 7590 195 00 
Etna, Moses Abbott, 6090 192 00 
Garland·, Noah W. Johnson, 9590 199 00 
Hampden., )Vanen W. Rice, 8090 196 06> 
Lagrange, William Eanton, 10090 200 00 
Oldtown, Richard lYI. Woodman,. 9090 198 OQ, 
Orono, Hi,ram Joy, 8590 197 oa< 
Plymonth. Willium Shaw, 6.090 192 00 
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(JITAP.29-8. 

PllY RDLL-HOUSE. 

;COUNTY'OF PENOBSCOT, (CONTINUED.) 

() ~ cU 

I '" -
" "'" 

I
....: i ~ ~ 

.Districts. Names. j ~ ~] 
I 

CI) rn ::s cd 

~ ~ S-g 
----_____ ------------ I~- -=- --"'(-"'--
Patlen, Ira Fish, 1175

1

90 215 00 
Lowell, lToseph Porter, )125(0 __ 2~500 

Abbot, 
Greenville, 
Barnard, 
Foxcroft, 
Sanger.ville, 

Bath, 
Bowdoinham, 
Topsham, 
Pbipsbul'g, 
Eowdoin, 

Bloomfield, 
Cornville, 
Ripley, 
Smithfield, 
Starks, 
Bingham, 
Canaa:n, 
Detroit, 
Lexington, 

Belfast, 
Frankfort, 
blope, 
Lincolnville, 
Monroe, 
Montville, 
Swanville, 
Oamden, 

$3,384 00 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, 
George L. Howard, 
Milton G. Shaw, 
Alden D. Palmer, 
A. G. Labrake, 
Heircy Bish0p., 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 
Washington Gilbert, 
Robert P. Carr, 
Sanford A. ;Perkins, 
John Chadbourn, 
Abner C00mbs, 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Levi H. Fols0m, 
Nicholas Folsom, 
John N. Laughton, 
Samuel 'Whitehouse, 
Isaac L. Corsen, 
J atham S. 'Goodrich, 
John Q. A. Butts, 
Gideon Harding, 
Jesse ·Chlll'chill, 

(JOUNTY OF WALDO. 
iHoratio H. Carter, 

I
Tbeopbilus Cushing, 
James P. Safford, 
Samuel Racldiff, 
Jeremiah Bartlett, 
'Ward Mason, 
Enwry Nickerson, 
EIJhraim K. Smart, 

11541 
12590 
12090 
11590 
10590 

103 00 
205 00 
204 00 
203 00 
201 00 

$916 00 

4590 189 00 
2590 185 00 
3590 187 00 
5090 190 00 
30)90 _1~6 00 

$937 00 

40
1
90) 188 '00 

5090 190 00 
60

1

90 192 00 
25

1
90 185 00 

30

1

90 186 00 
7090 194 00 
4090 182 00 
60:90 192 00 
70)90_1:4 00 

$1,709 00 

40
1
90 

6090 
4090 
6090 
6090 
3090 
50!)0 
6090 

1S80c) 
19200 
18.8 00 
192 00 
192 00 
186 00 
190 00 
192 00 



:PAY ROLL~HOUS)]. 

{JOUNTY OF WALDO, (OONITINUED.) 

================================~=7===~--.; ~ 

g ~ 8 
d)..a b~ 

Districts. Ifames. j ~ ~] 
m: ~ ~ 
~ ~ 8'"d 
~ A ""'~ 

Pale'~-----IOrch[lrd O. Greeley-, --- 2590 --18& 00 
Searsport, Elijah Stevens,. 50190 190 00 
Unity, Abraham Oooks)nj 5090 190 00 
Vinalhaven, Moses \Vebstel1, 80190 __ 1 ~6 00 

8alais, 

Millbridge, 
Eastport, 
Marion, 
Meddy bemps,. 
Northfield, 
13aring, 
€Juller, 
East Machia:;), 
Harrington·, 

Acton, 
Alfred, 
Buxton, 
Hollis, 
Kennebunkport, 
Limington, 
Farsonsfield, 
:Baco, 
Sanford, 
Berwick, 
Biddeford,. 
Elliot" 
Kittery, 
VVaterborough, 
VVells, 
York, 

f)Zel'Tc, 

$Q,281 00 

([JOUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
F. A. Pike, 
Same, as speaTcer pro lem., 
A~bert Hayfol1d" 
Oaleb S. Huston, 
John Smith, 
hmac Bearce r 
Benjamin Harmon~ 
Aaron H. 'Woodcock, 
Samuel Blunt, 
Janws R. Talbot, 
Isaac NaBhj 

COUNTY OF YORK .. 
Moses Gar'l'in, 
John H. Goodenow, 
Levi F. Boothby, 
Jacob McDaniel, 
JAlbert Perilins, 
!Isaac L. Mitchell, 
Luther SanbG}rn, 
Oharles Hill, 
Ebenezer L. Hobbs, 
,Kendall Gibbs, 
Samuel Lowell, 
Moses Goodwin, 
Daniel Pierce, 
Nathaniel Sinclair, 
William StoreI', j''.' 
William H Swett,. 

OFFICERS. 

I
George W. Wilcox, 
For preparing journal, 

225190 225 00 
10 20 0'0 

150.90 210 00 
220 90 22,t 00 
200 90 220 00 
230 90 226 00 
180 90 216 00 
220 90 224 00 
200 90 . 220 OV 
1759U 215 00 
170190 214 00 

-----
$2,394 Ot} 

125'901 205 00:' 
10019011 200 00 
7590 195 00' 
90190 198 00' 
9590 199 00' 

10090 200 ~O! 

125190 205 O() 
8090 196 OO! 

110190 202 00 
1l01~)O 202 00> 

SO 90 196 00 
120

1

1

90 204 00 
12590 205 00' 
110,90 202 00' 
110190 202 00 
12590 205 OO' 

-----
I $3,216 00' 

272 00' 
300 0(J1 

293 
CHAP. 293). 



294 
CHAP. 293. 

:District~. 

Assislant clerk, 

MessengM', 
,Assistant rnesfJenger, 
2d ass~t messenger, 
iPage, 

iRepor'tM's, 

OFFICERS, (CONT~NUE'j).) 

Names. 

CharleiS A. Miller, 
Same, as ·-clerk pro tem., 
J. s. Sayward, as as!Ji.\tant 

cLerk pro tem., 
E. P. Parcher, 
A. L. Norton, 
S. J, Chadbourne, 
Joseph H. Beal, 
Boy, aspage, 
Benj. B. Thomas, as messenge1', 
J. S. Sayward, Journal, 
Edward Stanwood, Age, 

Mail carrier for 
house and se·na'te, l~aiah Dunn, 

r(Jhapla~'I1s , 

Cash paid by messenger for 
extra help, 

Rev, Mr. &1l011, 
" Sanderson, 
" Tappan, 

" Bean, 

" "Vebb, 
" Bartlett, 

" Armitage, 

" lngl'aham, 
" Drew, 
" Dexter, 

" Young, 

" Felch, 

" ButterfieM, 

" Fuller, 

" Hanson, 

" Bailey, 
« Randall., 

" Estes, 

RECAPITULATION. 

County of Androscoggin, 

" 
" 
" 

Aroostook, 
Cumberland, 
Franklin, 
Hancock, 

. .; .., 
" oj 

'Oi "" p. " .. " .t i;l 
g '" 
~ 

1'-. 

" A 

40 90 
6 

5 6 
8093 
35193 
60193 
UO 90 

75 10 

'90 93 

~ 

" po ,; .. " 
'-< " ., .. 

.... "" 0" .,'" 
g~ 
8"" 
""1§ 

233 00 
18 00 

16 '00 
295 0(3 
239 50 
24450 
102 -00 

10 0'0 
45 00 

100 00 
11{)0 oe 

250 50 

6 00 
"'-----'"""" 

5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
·5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
500 
5 00 
5 o~ 
500 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

~--~.~ 

$90 00 

$96600 
678 00 

3,490 00 
975 00 

1,836 00 



PAY ROLLS-HOUSE-SENATE. 

RECAPITULATION, (CONTiNUED.) 

Couniy of Kennebe0, 
" Lincoln, 
" Oxford, 
" Penobscot, 
" Piscataquis, 
" I Sagadahoc, 
" Somerset, 
,. 'Waldo, 
" Washington, 
" York, 

Clerk and clerk pro tem., 
Assistant clerks, . 
Messenger, 
Assistant messenger, 
Second assistant messenger, 
Messengers of last legislature for services lhis) 
Page, 
Two reporters, 
Chaplains, 
Mail cal'l'i€r, 

ReBolYe on the pay roll of the house. 

2,927 00 
2,467 00 
2,014 00 
3,384 00 

916 00 
937 00 

1,709 00 
2,281 00 
2,394 00 
3,216 00 

590 00 
249 00 
311 00 
239 50 
244 50 

45 00 
102 00 
200 00 

90 00 
250 50 

$32,511 50 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to 
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set 
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of thirty-two 
thousand five hundred and eleven dollars and fifty cents. 

[Approyed April 4, 1869.] 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the thirty. 
eighth legislature, at the session held at A ugusta. commencing on 
the fifth day of Jan uary, and ending the fOUl'th day of April, in the 
year of OUl' Lord one thousAnd eight hundt'od and fiftY-l1Ine. 

-_.----- ~-

Districts. Namcs. 

First, ------IJohn O~------
I ' 

ITheodore Wells, jr., 
James 'Morton, 

.; 
'" " '" Ol .., 

I> " '" " .!;: ~ 

" "' h " 
~ " A 

180190 
22090 
U090 

Ol 
I> .; 

'" " t ~ 
"-'", 
0", 

~" ,,~ 

g~ 
S'" 
""i§ 

$19800 
202 00 
198 00 

295 
CHAP. 293. 

Payment of 
pay roll of 
honse. 


